AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s certain financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss, available-for-sale investment, other borrowing and balance
with the immediate holding company are denominated in United
States dollar (“US dollar”), and its trade receivables and certain cash
and bank balances are denominated in RMB, being currency other
than the functional currency of the relevant group entities, which
exposes the Group to foreign currency risk. The Group has not used
any financial instruments to hedge against currency risk. However,
management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider
hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the
reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
and RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit/(loss) before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity*
外幣匯率

上升╱（下降）
除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）*

% HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

30 June 2012 二零一二年六月三十日

If Hong Kong dollar weakens
against US dollar

倘港元兌美元轉弱
0.5% (5,010) –

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against US dollar

倘港元兌美元轉強
0.5% 5,010 –

If Hong Kong dollar weakens
against RMB

倘港元兌人民幣轉弱
0.5% 234 –

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against RMB

倘港元兌人民幣轉強
0.5% (234) –

GOLDIN FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12142 GOLDIN FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12142

30 June 2012 二零一二年六月三十日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 財務報表附註

* 不包括保留溢利

本集團持續審閱經濟狀況及其外幣風險狀
況，在未來有必要時，將考慮實施適當對
沖措施。

信貸風險
本集團僅與經認可且信譽良好之第三方交
易。按照本集團之政策，需對所有希望採
用信用方式交易之客戶進行信用核實。另
外，應收結餘之情況受持續監察，確保本
集團之壞賬風險不大。本集團會於報告期
末檢討各項貿易債項之可收回金額，以確
保就不可收回金額計提足夠減值虧損撥備。

本集團其他金融資產（包括可換股債券、應
收貸款、現金及銀行結存、可供出售投資
及託管人所持有於損益賬按公平值處理之
金融資產）之信貸風險源自交易對方違約，
最大風險敞口等於這些工具之賬面值。

由於本集團僅與經認可且信譽良好之第三
方交易，因此無需抵押品。

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)